

Louisiana Department of Health Informational Bulletin 23-22 December 29, 2023

Administration of Respiratory Syncytial Virus Vaccines

Effective August 3, 2023, Louisiana Medicaid began covering respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) vaccines identified by the *Current Procedural Terminology* (CPT) procedure codes 90380 and 90381. The following guidance is provided to assure the correct CPT administration code is submitted based on the date of service the vaccine is administered:

- CPT code 96372 is used for the administration of the RSV vaccines provided above when administered from August 3, 2023 through December 31, 2023.
- CPT codes 96380 and 96381 are to be submitted for the administration of the RSV vaccines provided above when administered on or after January 1, 2024.

The updated immunization fee schedules will be forthcoming and published on <u>LaMedicaid.com</u>.

Providers may utilize CPT codes 96380 and 96381 effective for dates of service on and after January 1, 2024 even if they are not displayed on the immunization fee schedules.

Questions regarding fee-for-service claims may be directed to Gainwell Technologies at (800) 473-2783 or (225) 924-5040. Questions regarding managed care claims should be directed to the appropriate managed care organization.